Methods of Molecular
Quantum Mechanics

An Introduction to Electronic
Molecular Structure

Valerio Magnasco
University of Genoa, Genoa, Italy

F)WILEY

AJohn Wiley and Sons, Ltd., Publication






Methods of Molecular
Quantum Mechanics






Methods of Molecular
Quantum Mechanics

An Introduction to Electronic
Molecular Structure

Valerio Magnasco
University of Genoa, Genoa, Italy

F)WILEY

AJohn Wiley and Sons, Ltd., Publication



This edition first published 2009
© 2009 John Wiley & Sons, Ltd

Registered office
John Wiley & Sons Ltd, The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 85Q,
United Kingdom

For details of our global editorial offices, for customer services and for information about how
to apply for permission to reuse the copyright material in this book please see our website at
www.wiley.com.

The right of the author to be identified as the author of this work has been asserted in accordance
with the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted,
in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, except as
permitted by the UK Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, without the prior permission of the publisher.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears
in print may not be available in electronic books.

Designations used by companies to distinguish their products are often claimed as trademarks.

All brand names and product names used in this book are trade names, service marks, trademarks

or registered trademarks of their respective owners. The publisher is not associated with any product or vendor
mentioned in this book. This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information in
regard to the subject matter covered. It is sold on the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in
rendering professional services. If professional advice or other expert assistance is required, the services

of a competent professional should be sought.

The publisher and the author make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or
completeness of the contents of this work and specifically disclaim all warranties, including without
limitation any implied warranties of fitness for a particular purpose. This work is sold with the understanding
that the publisher is not engaged in rendering professional services. The advice and strategies contained
herein may not be suitable for every situation. In view of ongoing research, equipment modifications,
changes in governmental regulations, and the constant flow of information relating to the use of
experimental reagents, equipment, and devices, the reader is urged to review and evaluate the information
provided in the package insert or instructions for each chemical, piece of equipment, reagent, or device
for, among other things, any changes in the instructions or indication of usage and for added warnings
and precautions. The fact that an organization or Website is referred to in this work as a citation

and/or a potential source of further information does not mean that the author or the publisher endorses
the information the organization or Website may provide or recommendations it may make. Further,
readers should be aware that Internet Websites listed in this work may have changed or disappeared
between when this work was written and when it is read. No warranty may be created or extended by
any promotional statements for this work. Neither the publisher nor the author shall be liable for any
damages arising herefrom.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Magnasco, Valerio.
Methods of molecular quantum mechanics : an introduction to electronic molecular structure /
Valerio Magnasco.
p. cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 978-0-470-68442-9 (cloth) — ISBN 978-0-470-68441-2 (pbk. : alk. paper) 1. Quantum chemistry.
2. Molecular structure. 3. Electrons. I. Title.
QD462.M335 2009
541°.28-dc22
2009031405

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

ISBN H/bk 978-0470-684429 P/bk 978-0470-684412

Set in 10.5/13pt, Sabon by Thomson Digital, Noida, India.

Printed and bound in Great Britain by TJ International Ltd, Padstow, Cornwall.


www.wiley.com

To my Quantum Chemistry students






Contents

Preface

1 Principles

1.1 The Orbital Model
1.2 Mathematical Methods

1.2.1
1.2.2
1.2.3
1.2.4
1.2.5
1.2.6
1.2.7
1.2.8
1.2.9
1.2.10
1.2.11
1.2.12
1.2.13
1.2.14
1.2.15

Dirac Notation

Normalization

Orthogonality

Set of Orthonormal Functions
Linear Independence

Basis Set

Linear Operators

Sum and Product of Operators
Eigenvalue Equation
Hermitian Operators
Anti-Hermitian Operators
Expansion Theorem

From Operators to Matrices
Properties of the Operator V
Transformations in Coordinate Space

1.3 Basic Postulates

1.3.1

1.3.2

1.3.3

Correspondence between Physical Observables
and Hermitian Operators

State Function and Average Value

of Observables

Time Evolution of the State Function

1.4 Physical Interpretation of the Basic Principles

¥
2.
=:
o

NDNVO I AN DB D WWWNNODND -

—_

15
16
17



viil CONTENTS

2 Matrices 21
2.1 Definitions and Elementary Properties 21
2.2 Properties of Determinants 23
2.3 Special Matrices 24
2.4 The Matrix Eigenvalue Problem 25

3 Atomic Orbitals 31
3.1 Atomic Orbitals as a Basis for Molecular Calculations 31
3.2 Hydrogen-like Atomic Orbitals 32

3.2.1 Choice of an Appropriate Coordinate System 32

3.2.2 Solution of the Radial Equation 33

3.2.3 Solution of the Angular Equation 37
3.2.4 Some Properties of the Hydrogen-like Atomic

Orbitals 41

3.2.5 Real Form of the Atomic Orbitals 43

3.3 Slater-type Orbitals 46

3.4 Gaussian-type Orbitals 49

3.4.1 Spherical Gaussians 49

3.4.2 Cartesian Gaussians 50

4 The Variation Method 53
4.1 Variational Principles 53
4.2 Nonlinear Parameters 57

4.2.1 Ground State of the Hydrogenic System 57
4.2.2 The First Excited State of Spherical Symmetry
of the Hydrogenic System 59
4.2.3 The First Excited 2p State of the Hydrogenic
System 61
4.2.4 The Ground State of the He-like System 61
4.3 Linear Parameters and the Ritz Method 64
4.4 Applications of the Ritz Method 67
4.4.1 The First 1s2s Excited State of the He-like Atom 67
4.4.2 The First 1s2p State of the He-like Atom 69
Appendix: The Integrals J, K, J' and K’ 71

5 Spin 75
5.1 The Zeeman Effect 75
5.2 The Pauli Equations for One-electron Spin 78
5.3 The Dirac Formula for N-electron Spin 79

6 Antisymmetry of Many-electron Wavefunctions 85
6.1 Antisymmetry Requirement and the Pauli Principle 85

6.2 Slater Determinants 87



CONTENTS

9

6.3 Distribution Functions
6.3.1 One- and Two-electron Distribution
Functions
6.3.2  Electron and Spin Densities
6.4 Average Values of Operators

Self-consistent-field Calculations and Model Hamiltonians
7.1 Elements of Hartree—Fock Theory for Closed Shells
7.1.1 The Fock-Dirac Density Matrix
7.1.2  Electronic Energy Expression
7.2 Roothaan Formulation of the LCAO-MO-SCF
Equations
7.3 Molecular Self-consistent-field Calculations
7.4 Hickel Theory
7.4.1 Ethylene (N=2)
7.4.2 The Allyl Radical (N = 3)
7.4.3 Butadiene (N = 4)
7.4.4 Cyclobutadiene (N = 4)
7.4.5 Hexatriene (N = 6)
7.4.6 Benzene (N = 6)
7.5 A Model for the One-dimensional Crystal

Post-Hartree—-Fock Methods

8.1 Configuration Interaction

8.2 Multiconfiguration Self-consistent-field
8.3 Moller—Plesset Theory

8.4 The MP2-R12 Method

8.5 The CC-R12 Method

8.6 Density Functional Theory

Valence Bond Theory and the Chemical Bond

9.1 The Born-Oppenheimer Approximation

9.2 The Hydrogen Molecule H,
9.2.1 Molecular Orbital Theory
9.2.2 Heitler-London Theory

9.3 The Origin of the Chemical Bond

9.4 Valence Bond Theory and the Chemical Bond
9.4.1 Schematization of Valence Bond Theory
9.4.2 Schematization of Molecular Orbital Theory
9.4.3 Advantages of the Valence Bond Method
9.4.4 Disadvantages of the Valence Bond Method
9.4.5 Construction of Valence Bond Structures

89

89
91
95

929
100
100
102

104
108
112
114
115
119
120
124
126
129

133
133
135
135
136
137
138

141
142
144
145
148
150
153
153
154
154
154
156



10

11

12

9.5

9.6

CONTENTS

Hybridization and Molecular Structure

9.5.1 The H,O Molecule

9.5.2  Properties of Hybridization

Pauling’s Formula for Conjugated and Aromatic
Hydrocarbons

9.6.1 Ethylene (One n-Bond, n = 1)

9.6.2  Cyclobutadiene (n = 2)

9.6.3 Butadiene (Open Chain, n = 2)

9.6.4  The Allyl Radical (N = 3)

9.6.5 Benzene (n = 3)

Elements of Rayleigh-Schroedinger Perturbation Theory

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4

10.5

10.6

Rayleigh—Schroedinger Perturbation Equations
up to Third Order

First-order Theory

Second-order Theory

Approximate E, Calculations: The Hylleraas
Functional

Linear Pseudostates and Molecular Properties
10.5.1 Single Pseudostate

10.5.2 N-term Approximation

Quantum Theory of Magnetic Susceptibilities
10.6.1 Diamagnetic Susceptibilities

10.6.2 Paramagnetic Susceptibilities

Appendix: Evaluation of u and &

Atomic and Molecular Interactions

11.1 The H-H Nonexpanded Interactions
up to Second Order
11.2 The H-H Expanded Interactions up to Second Order
11.3 Molecular Interactions
11.3.1 Nonexpanded Energy Corrections up to
Second Order
11.3.2 Expanded Energy Corrections up to
Second Order
11.3.3 Other Expanded Interactions
11.4 Van der Waals and Hydrogen Bonds
11.5 The Keesom Interaction
Symmetry
12.1 Molecular Symmetry

162
162
164

166
169
169
171
173
176

183

183
186
187

190
191
193
195
196
199
203
212

215

216
220
225

226

227
235
237
239

247
247



CONTENTS

12.2  Group Theoretical Methods

12.2.1
12.2.2
12.2.3
12.2.4

12.2.5

12.2.6

Isomorphism

Conjugation and Classes
Representations and Characters
Three Theorems on Irreducible
Representations

Number of Irreps in a Reducible
Representation

Construction of Symmetry-adapted
Functions

12.3 Tllustrative Examples

12.3.1

12.3.2

References

Author Index

Subject Index

Use of Symmetry in Ground-state
H,0 ('Ay)
Use of Symmetry in Ground-state
NH; ('A4)

xi
252
254
254
255
255
256

256
257

257

260
267

275
279






Preface

The structure of this little textbook is essentially methodological and
introduces in a concise way the student to a working practice in the
ab initio calculations of electronic molecular structure, giving a sound
basis for a critical analysis of the current calculation programmes. It
originates from the need to provide quantum chemistry students with their
own personal instant book, giving at low cost a readable introduction to
the methods of molecular quantum mechanics, a prerequisite for any
understanding of quantum chemical calculations. This book is a recom-
mended companion of the previous book by the author, Elementary
Methods of Molecular Quantum Mechanics, published in 2007 by
Elsevier, which contains many worked examples, and designed as a bridge
between Coulson’s Valence and McWeeny’s Methods of Molecular
Quantum Mechanics. The present book is suitable for a first-year
postgraduate university course of about 40 hours.

The book consists of 12 chapters. Particular emphasis is devoted to the
Rayleigh variational method, the essential tool for any practical applica-
tion both in molecular orbital and valence bond theory, and to the
stationary Rayleigh-Schroedinger perturbation methods, much attention
being given to the Hylleraas variational approximations, which are
essential for studying second-order electric properties of molecules and
molecular interactions, as well as magnetic properties. In the last chapter,
elements on molecular symmetry and group theoretical techniques are
briefly presented. Major features of the book are: (i) the consistent use
from the very beginning of the system of atomic units (au), essential for
simplifying all mathematical formulae; (ii) the introductory use of density
matrix techniques for interpreting the properties of many-body systems so
as to simplify calculations involving many-electron wavefunctions; (iii) an
introduction to valence bond methods, with an explanation of the origin



