Methods of Molecular Quantum Mechanics

An Introduction to Electronic Molecular Structure

> Valerio Magnasco University of Genoa, Genoa, Italy



Methods of Molecular Quantum Mechanics

Methods of Molecular Quantum Mechanics

An Introduction to Electronic Molecular Structure

> Valerio Magnasco University of Genoa, Genoa, Italy



This edition first published 2009 © 2009 John Wiley & Sons, Ltd

Registered office John Wiley & Sons Ltd, The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 8SQ, United Kingdom

For details of our global editorial offices, for customer services and for information about how to apply for permission to reuse the copyright material in this book please see our website at www.wiley.com.

The right of the author to be identified as the author of this work has been asserted in accordance with the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, except as permitted by the UK Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, without the prior permission of the publisher.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not be available in electronic books.

Designations used by companies to distinguish their products are often claimed as trademarks. All brand names and product names used in this book are trade names, service marks, trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners. The publisher is not associated with any product or vendor mentioned in this book. This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information in regard to the subject matter covered. It is sold on the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in rendering professional services. If professional advice or other expert assistance is required, the services of a competent professional should be sought.

The publisher and the author make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this work and specifically disclaim all warranties, including without limitation any implied warranties of fitness for a particular purpose. This work is sold with the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in rendering professional services. The advice and strategies contained herein may not be suitable for every situation. In view of ongoing research, equipment modifications, changes in governmental regulations, and the constant flow of information relating to the use of experimental reagents, equipment, and devices, the reader is urged to review and evaluate the information provided in the package insert or instructions for each chemical, piece of equipment, reagent, or device for, among other things, any changes in the instructions or indication of usage and for added warnings and precautions. The fact that an organization or Website is referred to in this work as a citation and/or a potential source of further information does not mean that the author or the publisher endorses the information the organization or Website may provide or recommendations it may make. Further, readers should be aware that Internet Websites listed in this work may have changed or disappeared between when this work was written and when it is read. No warranty may be created or extended by any promotional statements for this work. Neither the publisher nor the author shall be liable for any damages arising herefrom.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Magnasco, Valerio.

Methods of molecular quantum mechanics : an introduction to electronic molecular structure / Valerio Magnasco.

y. cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 978-0-470-68442-9 (cloth) – ISBN 978-0-470-68441-2 (pbk. : alk. paper) 1. Quantum chemistry.
Molecular structure. 3. Electrons. I. Title.
OD462_M335_2009

541'.28-dc22

2009031405

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library. ISBN H/bk 978-0470-684429 P/bk 978-0470-684412 Set in 10.5/13pt, Sabon by Thomson Digital, Noida, India. Printed and bound in Great Britain by TJ International Ltd, Padstow, Cornwall. To my Quantum Chemistry students

Contents

Pro	Preface			xiii
1	Principles			1
	1.1	The Or	bital Model	1
	1.2	Mathen	natical Methods	2
		1.2.1	Dirac Notation	2
		1.2.2	Normalization	2 2 2 3 3
		1.2.3	Orthogonality	3
		1.2.4	Set of Orthonormal Functions	3
		1.2.5	Linear Independence	3
		1.2.6	Basis Set	4
		1.2.7	Linear Operators	4
		1.2.8	Sum and Product of Operators	4
		1.2.9	Eigenvalue Equation	5
		1.2.10	Hermitian Operators	5
		1.2.11	Anti-Hermitian Operators	6
		1.2.12	Expansion Theorem	6
		1.2.13	From Operators to Matrices	6
		1.2.14	Properties of the Operator ∇	7
		1.2.15	Transformations in Coordinate Space	9
	1.3	Basic Po	ostulates	12
		1.3.1	Correspondence between Physical Observables	
			and Hermitian Operators	12
		1.3.2	State Function and Average Value	
			of Observables	15
		1.3.3	Time Evolution of the State Function	16
	1.4	Physica	l Interpretation of the Basic Principles	17

2	Matrices		21	
	2.1	Definitions and Elementary Properties	21	
	2.2	Properties of Determinants	23	
	2.3	Special Matrices	24	
	2.4	The Matrix Eigenvalue Problem	25	
3	Atomic Orbitals			
	3.1	Atomic Orbitals as a Basis for Molecular Calculations	31	
	3.2	Hydrogen-like Atomic Orbitals	32	
		3.2.1 Choice of an Appropriate Coordinate System	32	
		3.2.2 Solution of the Radial Equation	33	
		3.2.3 Solution of the Angular Equation	37	
		3.2.4 Some Properties of the Hydrogen-like Atomic		
		Orbitals	41	
		3.2.5 Real Form of the Atomic Orbitals	43	
	3.3	Slater-type Orbitals	46	
	3.4	Gaussian-type Orbitals	49	
		3.4.1 Spherical Gaussians	49	
		3.4.2 Cartesian Gaussians	50	
4	The Variation Method			
	4.1	Variational Principles	53	
	4.2	Nonlinear Parameters	57	
		4.2.1 Ground State of the Hydrogenic System	57	
		4.2.2 The First Excited State of Spherical Symmetry		
		of the Hydrogenic System	59	
		4.2.3 The First Excited 2p State of the Hydrogenic		
		System	61	
		4.2.4 The Ground State of the He-like System	61	
	4.3		64	
	4.4	Applications of the Ritz Method	67	
		4.4.1 The First 1s2s Excited State of the He-like Atom	67	
		4.4.2 The First 1s2p State of the He-like Atom	69	
	App	endix: The Integrals J, K, J' and K'	71	
5	Spin		75	
	5.1	•		
	5.2	5.2 The Pauli Equations for One-electron Spin 7		
	5.3	The Dirac Formula for N-electron Spin	79	
6	Antisymmetry of Many-electron Wavefunctions			
-	6.1			
	6.2			

	6.3	Distribution Functions	89
		6.3.1 One- and Two-electron Distribution	
		Functions	89
		6.3.2 Electron and Spin Densities	91
	6.4	Average Values of Operators	95
7	Self-consistent-field Calculations and Model Hamiltonians		
	7.1	Elements of Hartree-Fock Theory for Closed Shells	100
		7.1.1 The Fock–Dirac Density Matrix	100
		7.1.2 Electronic Energy Expression	102
	7.2	7.2 Roothaan Formulation of the LCAO–MO–SCF	
	Equations		104 108
		Molecular Self-consistent-field Calculations	
	7.4	Hückel Theory	112
		7.4.1 Ethylene $(N=2)$	114
		7.4.2 The Allyl Radical $(N = 3)$	115
		7.4.3 Butadiene $(N = 4)$	119
		7.4.4 Cyclobutadiene ($N = 4$)	120
		7.4.5 Hexatriene (N = 6)	124
		7.4.6 Benzene $(N = 6)$	126
	7.5	A Model for the One-dimensional Crystal	129
8	Post-Hartree–Fock Methods		
	8.1	Configuration Interaction	133
	8.2	Multiconfiguration Self-consistent-field	135
	8.3	Møller–Plesset Theory	135
	8.4	The MP2-R12 Method	136
	8.5	The CC-R12 Method	137
	8.6		
9	Vale	ence Bond Theory and the Chemical Bond	141
	9.1	The Born–Oppenheimer Approximation	142
	9.2	The Hydrogen Molecule H ₂	144
		9.2.1 Molecular Orbital Theory	145
		9.2.2 Heitler–London Theory	148
	9.3	The Origin of the Chemical Bond	150
	9.4	Valence Bond Theory and the Chemical Bond	153
		9.4.1 Schematization of Valence Bond Theory	153
		9.4.2 Schematization of Molecular Orbital Theory	154
		9.4.3 Advantages of the Valence Bond Method	154
		9.4.4 Disadvantages of the Valence Bond Method	154
		9.4.5 Construction of Valence Bond Structures	156

9.5 Hybridization and Molecular Structure		Hybridization and Molecular Structure	162	
		9.5.1 The H_2O Molecule	162	
		9.5.2 Properties of Hybridization	164	
	9.6	· ·		
		Hydrocarbons	166	
		9.6.1 Ethylene (One π -Bond, n = 1)	169	
		9.6.2 Cyclobutadiene $(n = 2)$	169	
		9.6.2 Cyclobutadiene (n = 2)9.6.3 Butadiene (Open Chain, n = 2)	171	
		9.6.4 The Allyl Radical $(N = 3)$	173	
		9.6.5 Benzene $(n = 3)$	176	
10	Elements of Rayleigh-Schroedinger Perturbation Theory		183	
	10.1	Rayleigh-Schroedinger Perturbation Equations		
		up to Third Order	183	
	10.2	First-order Theory	186	
	10.3	Second-order Theory	187	
	10.4	Approximate E_2 Calculations: The Hylleraas		
		Functional	190	
	10.5	Linear Pseudostates and Molecular Properties	191	
		10.5.1 Single Pseudostate	193	
		10.5.2 N-term Approximation	195	
	10.6	Quantum Theory of Magnetic Susceptibilities	196	
		10.6.1 Diamagnetic Susceptibilities	199	
		10.6.2 Paramagnetic Susceptibilities	203	
	Appe	ndix: Evaluation of μ and ε	212	
11	Atomic and Molecular Interactions		215	
	11.1	The H–H Nonexpanded Interactions		
		up to Second Order	216	
	11.2	The H-H Expanded Interactions up to Second Order	220	
	11.3	Molecular Interactions	225	
		11.3.1 Nonexpanded Energy Corrections up to		
		Second Order	226	
		11.3.2 Expanded Energy Corrections up to		
		Second Order	227	
		11.3.3 Other Expanded Interactions	235	
	11.4	Van der Waals and Hydrogen Bonds	237	
	11.5	The Keesom Interaction	239	
12	Symn	netry	247	
	12.1 Molecular Symmetry		247	

12	2 Group	Theoretical Methods	252
	12.2.1	Isomorphism	254
	12.2.2	Conjugation and Classes	254
	12.2.3	Representations and Characters	255
	12.2.4	Three Theorems on Irreducible	
		Representations	255
	12.2.5	Number of Irreps in a Reducible	
		Representation	256
	12.2.6	Construction of Symmetry-adapted	
		Functions	256
12	.3 Illustra	Illustrative Examples	
	12.3.1	Use of Symmetry in Ground-state	
		$H_2O(^{1}A_1)$	257
	12.3.2	Use of Symmetry in Ground-state	
		$NH_3 (^1A_1)$	260
References		267	
Author	Index		275
Subject Index			279

Preface

The structure of this little textbook is essentially methodological and introduces in a concise way the student to a working practice in the *ab initio* calculations of electronic molecular structure, giving a sound basis for a critical analysis of the current calculation programmes. It originates from the need to provide quantum chemistry students with their own personal instant book, giving at low cost a readable introduction to the methods of molecular quantum mechanics, a prerequisite for any understanding of quantum chemical calculations. This book is a recommended companion of the previous book by the author, *Elementary Methods of Molecular Quantum Mechanics*, published in 2007 by Elsevier, which contains many worked examples, and designed as a bridge between Coulson's *Valence* and McWeeny's *Methods of Molecular Quantum Mechanics*. The present book is suitable for a first-year postgraduate university course of about 40 hours.

The book consists of 12 chapters. Particular emphasis is devoted to the Rayleigh variational method, the essential tool for any practical application both in molecular orbital and valence bond theory, and to the stationary Rayleigh–Schroedinger perturbation methods, much attention being given to the Hylleraas variational approximations, which are essential for studying second-order electric properties of molecules and molecular interactions, as well as magnetic properties. In the last chapter, elements on molecular symmetry and group theoretical techniques are briefly presented. Major features of the book are: (i) the consistent use from the very beginning of the system of atomic units (au), essential for simplifying all mathematical formulae; (ii) the introductory use of density matrix techniques for interpreting the properties of many-body systems so as to simplify calculations involving many-electron wavefunctions; (iii) an introduction to valence bond methods, with an explanation of the origin